changes in wages and prices are fed back from the CGE model to the MS model. This procedure

is iterated until the two models converge, i.e. the changes in labour supply and wages/prices

16

are close to zero. The main results are summarised in Table 1.

When interpreting the results it has to be stressed that we are using static MS and CGE

models, i.e., the economy is modelled at two given points in time only: the status quo benchmark

and the future counterfactual equilibrium without modelling the adjustment process between

the two equilibria. The fact that we are using static models does not imply that we necessarily

compute short-run effects. In contrary, the behavioural results present the (level) changes be-

tween two equilibria in the long-run without taking into account the transition path (which can

only be analysed in a dynamic model). Therefore, the behavioural adjustments are expectations

for the long-run (partial or general) equilibrium, i.e., after the economy has fully equilibrated,

whereas the first round effects represent the immediate short-run effects the “day after” the

reform (without any adjustment).14

Model Round Effect Scenario 1 Scenario 2

MS 1 Tax revenue -2 billion e -13 billion e
2 Labour supply +103,000 +251,000

CGE 3 Labour demand +370,000 +540,000
Link 4 Tax revenue after adj. +3 billion e -6 billion e

4 Employment +337,000 +471,000
4 Unemployment -0.9 p.p. - 1.3 p.p.
4 Welfare +1.3% +2.5%
4 GDP +1.1% +1.7%

Table 1: Summary of results
Source: own calculations based on FiFoSiM

The Mitschke proposal includes measures to broaden the tax base and a uniform marginal

tax rate instead of a graduated rate schedule. Therefore, it is a priori not clear cut if the tax

revenue will be higher or lower than in the status quo.15 The shift from the current German

tax regime to the Mitschke proposal would result in revenue losses amounting to e 2 billion

in the introductory phase (i.e. flat personal income tax) respectively e 13 billion in the final

phase (i.e. flat personal income tax and cash flow flat corporate income tax) without taking the